60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFTEY CODE §25249.7(d)

DATE: May 8,2017

To: All Parties Listed On Attachment “A”
and
California Attorney General’s Office:

District Attomey’s Office for 58 counties;
City Attorney’s for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;

From: Ms. Evelyn Wimberley

I. My name is Evelyn Wimberley. I am a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general
public. I seek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and, if
possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This Notice is
provided to the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition
657). The violations covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures, and type s of
harm potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemical (“listed chemical”) identified below, as follows:

Product Exposure: See Section VII. Exhibit A

Listed Chemical: Carbon Monoxide, Soot

Routes of Exposure: Inhalation, Ingestion

Types of Harm: Carcinogen, Causes Birth Defects and Other Reproductive Harm

II. NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type of product that is causing consumer and occupational exposures in violation of Proposition 65, and
that is covered by this Notice, is listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A in Section VII below. All
products within the type covered by this Notice shall be referred to hereinafter as the “Products.” The sales of these
products in California dating at least as far back as March 20, 2017 are subject to this notice. As a result of the sales
of these products, exposures to the listed chemical have been occurring without clear and reasonable warnings as
required by Proposition 65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the listed chemicals,
resulting from use and contact with the products, California citizen lack the information necessary to make informed
decisions on whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic chemical from the reasonably
foreseeable use of the products.

California citizens, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are exposed to the listed chemical
in homes, workplaces and everywhere else throughout California where these products are used. By way of
example but not limitation, exposures occur when consumers use these products and inhale the combustion by-
products associated with burning wood or other fuel. These violations occur during foreseeable use of the products
and when the product is used as intended. These activities cause men, women, children, pregnant women, and
women of child bearing age to be exposed directly to the listed chemicals from the products. People likely to be
exposed are women, men, infants and children. These violations and threatened violations pertain to Proposition 65
chemicals that are listed as carcinogens and as reproductive toxins.



IIl. CONTACT INFORMATION
Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me through my counsel’s office at the following address:

Mrs. Evelyn Wimberley

c/o Mr. Stephen Ure

Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: 619-235-5400

Iv. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the Office of
Environmental Health hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA”) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900.
For the Violator’s reference, I have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” which has been prepared by
OEHHA,

V. RESOLUTION OF NOTICED CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against the alleged
Violator unless such Violator enters into a binding written agreement to: (1) recall products already sold or
undertake best efforts to ensure that the requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those whom have received
such products; (2) provide clear and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future to eliminate the unknowing
exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in California Health & Safety
Code §25249.7(b). If the alleged Violator is interested in resolving this dispute without resort to time-consuming
and expensive litigation, please feel free to contact my counsel identified in Section IIT above. It should be noted that
neither my counsel nor I can: (1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor.(2)
speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received this Notice. Therefore, while reaching
an agreement with me will resolve my claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.

VL ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER TITLE 22CAL.CODE REGS,. §12903

®)(4).

Identified below is a specific example of a product recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase
or use in California that is within the category or type of offending product covered by this Notice. Based on
publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturuers of the example within the category
or type of product are also provided below. I believe and allege that the sale of the offending products also has
occurred without the requisite Proposition 65 “clear and reasonable warnings” at one or more locations and/or via
other means including, but not limited to, transactions made over-the-counter, business to business, through the
internet, and/or via catalog by the Violator and other distributors and retailers of the manufacturer.

Product** Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
UPC 812713019480 Walmart Stores, Inc UST Brands
Wetfire Fire Starting Tinder



VII. EXHIBIT A

Product Category/Type Such As* Toxins
Outdoor/Grills/FireStarters UPC 812713019480 Carbon Monoxide, Soot

Wetfire Fire Starting Tinder

*The specifically identified example of the type of product which is subject to this Notice is for the recipient’s
benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed
chemical from other items within the product category/type listed in Exhibit A. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of
the type listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged
Violator is obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the
type or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonty known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. Itis not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning of application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25249.5

through 25249 13. The statute is available online at:
Regufations that provide more

specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Califomia
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 ' These implementing regulations
are available online at: )

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 85 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicais that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects of other reproductive harm, such as
damage to female or malke reproductive systems of o the developing fetus. This list

" All further regulatory referances ars to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise indicated. The statute. regulations and rsievant case iaw are available on the OEHHA website
at http:/.-"wwwcehha.cagov/propéﬁiiawﬁndex.h'tmi.



must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to wam a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical uniess an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable” This means that the waming must: (1)
clearlty make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
waming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes of
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirerhent under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes You should consutt the current version of the statute and regulations
(ht‘{p:/;“wm:oehha.ca_gov/prop65/!awﬁﬂdex.htm!} to determine ail applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warming requirements do not apply unti12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemicai that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warmning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees This includes all empioyees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a wamning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resuft in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100 000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warmning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regutations for information conceming how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the levei in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Aliowabie Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http://www.oehha,ca.gov/pmpﬁﬁ/getNSRLs.htm! for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the reguilations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant® it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations expiaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do niot result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
emtering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is abte to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge compties with ail other applicabie
faws, reguiations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect’
ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

z2

Sea Section 25501(ay 4}



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attomey, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged viclation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attormey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assass the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penatties of up to
$2.500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
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Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25245 5 252498, 25249 5, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Stephen Ure, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Medt accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing
to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expetrience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the a//gged exposute to
the listed chemical that is the subject of this action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorous case for the
private action. I understand that “teasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff’s case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Metit setved on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including
information identified in Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (z¢., (1) the identity of
the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or
other data reviewed by those persons.)

Dated: May 8, 2017

Stephen Ure



PROOF OF SERVICE
I, the uﬁdersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action; my
business address is 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92130.
On May 8, 2017, I served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Setvice by
placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope

to a United States Postal Service Representative:

Violators: Those Parties Listed on Attachment “A”.

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

Via Electronic Filing on http://oag.ca.gov/prop65 The Attorney General of the State of California
By placing each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys for each of the 58
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid California Counties and,;

The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Diego,
San Jose, San Francisco, Sacramento, Anaheim,
Burbank, Torrance, and Oakland

A list of addresses for each of the recipient’s is attached.

.

Stephen Ure

Executed on May 8, 2017 San Diego, California




The Honorable Nancy O'Mafey
Alameda County District Attorney
1226 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 04612

The Honorable Karen Dustman
Alpine County District Attornay
17300 Hwy. 89, P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 06120

The Honorable Todd Riebe
Amador County District Attommey
708 Court Street

Jackson, CA 85642

The Honorable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attorney
25 County Center Drive

Oroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
891 Mountiain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable John Poyner
Colusa County District Atlomey
346 Fifth Street, Sulte 101
Colusa, CA 98932

The Honorabie Mark Peterson

Contra Costa County District Attorney
600 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 84553

The Honorabile Daie Trigg

Del Norte County District Attorney
450 H Street, Room 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

The Honorable Vermn Plersan

El Dorsdo County Digtrict Attomey
515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 95867

The Honorable Lisa Smiticamp
Fresno County District Aitomey
2220 Tulsre Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 83721

The Honorable Dwayne Stewart
Glerny County District Attomey
P.O. Box 430

Wilows, CA 95888

The Honorable Maggle Flaming
Humboldt Courty District Attomey
825 5th Strest, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 85501

The Honarable Gilbert Otero
Imperial County District Attorney
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Centro, CA 92243

The Honorable Thomas Hardy
Inyo County District Attorney
168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 83526

The Honorable Lisa Green
Kemn County Dietrict Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue, 4™ Floor
Bakersfisid, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attomey
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgomery
Lassen County District Attomnaey
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanvifle, CA 96130

The Honorable Jackia Lacey

Los Angeles County District Attomey
211 West Templa Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 80012

The Honorable David Linn
Madera County District Attorney
208 West Yosermita Avenue
Madera, CA 93837

The Honorable Edward Berberian
Marin County District Atiorney
3501 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 130
San Rafael, CA 94803

The Honorable Thomas Cooke
Mariposa County District Attomey
5101 Jones Strest, P.O. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 96338

The Honorable C. David Eyster
Mendocino County District Attormey
100 North State Street #10

Ukiah, CA 85482

The Honorable Larry Morse ||
Merced County District Attomey
550 W. Msin Street

Merced, CA 85340

The Honorable Jordan Funk
Modoc County District Attorney
204 S. Court Street, Suite 202
Alturas, CA 98101

The Honorable Tim Kendall
Mono County District Alorney
P.C. Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

The Honorable Dean Flippo
Monterey County Disirict Attomey
P.0. Box 1131

Salinss, CA 93902

The Honorabie Geary Lieberstein
Napa County District Attomey
Carithers Building

931 Parkway Ma

Napa, CA 94550

The Honorabie Clifford Newell
Nevada County District Attomey
201 Commercial Strest

Nevada City, CA 95959

The Honarable Taony Rackauckas
Orenge County District Attorey
401 Civic Center Drive West
Sama Ana, CA 92701

The Honorable R. Scott Owens
Placer County District Attomey

10810 Justice Center Drive, Sulte 240
Roseville, CA 95678

The Honorebie David Hoflister
Plumas County District Attomey
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The Honorable Michael Hestrin
Riverside County District Attomey
3860 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anne Marle Schubert
Sacramerto County District Attorney
901 G Street

Sacramerto, CA 85814

The Honorable Candice Hooper
San Benito County District Attomay
419 4th Street

Hollister, CA 95023

The Honorable Michasl Ramos

San Bemardino County District Attonmey

303 West 3rd Street, 6th Floor
San Bemardino, CA 82415-0502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attomey
330 W. Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gasacon

San Francisco County District Atomey
850 Bryant Strest, Room 322

San Francisco, CA 94103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
San Joaquin County District Atomey
P.O. Box 990

Stockton, CA 95201

The Honorabie Dan Dow

San Luis Obispo County District Attorney

1035 Palm Street, 4th Fioor
San Luis Obispo, CA 83408

The Honorabis Stephen Wagstafle
San Matso County District Attomey
400 County Center

Redwood City, CA 84063

1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

The Honorable Jeffrey Rosen
Santa Clara County District Attomey
70 West Hadding Street, Wast Wing
San Jose, CA 95110

The Honorable Jeff Roaell

Santa Cruz County District Attorney
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 55060

Tha Honorable Stephen Carlton
Shasta Courty District Attomey
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 898001

The Honorable Lawrence Allen
Slerra County District Attorney
100 Courthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Siskiyou County District Attomney
311 4* Street

Yreka, CA 96097

The Honorable Krishna Abrems
Solano County Districi Attorney
675 Texms Sirest, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

The Honorabie Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County Dietrict Attomey

600 Administration Drive, Room 212 J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Honorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attomay
832 12th Street, Suite 300
Modesto, CA 95354

The Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter Courty District Attomey
483 Second Street, Sulte 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attomey
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Biuff, CA 98080

Tha Honorable Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Atomey
P.O. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 96083

The Honorable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attomey
221 South Mooney Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalla, CA 932014503

The Honorable Laura Krleg
Tuolumne County District Attorney
423 North Washington Strest
Sonora, CA 95370

The Honorable Gregory Totten
Ventura County District Attomey

800 Soulh Victoria Avenue, Sulte 314
Ventura, CA 93009

The Honorabie Jeff Reisig
Yolo County District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woodiand, CA 95605

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Flith Street

Merysvile, CA 95901

The Honorabie Mike Feuer

Office of the City Attomey, Los Angales
James K. Hahn City Hell East

200 North Main Street, 8" Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable James Sanchez

Office of the City Attomey, Sacramento
915 | Strest, 4th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorabie Jan Goldsmith

Office of the City Attomay, San Diego
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620

San Diego, CA 82101

The Honorable Dennis Herrera
Office of the City Attorney, San Francisco
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodiett Place
San Frandisco, CA 94102

The Honorabie Richard Doyle

Office of the City Aitorney, San Jose
200 East Santa Clara Street,16th Floor
San Jose, CA 95113



Attachment “A”

Walmart Stores, Inc. UST Brands
Mr. Doug McMillon, President & CEO Andy Kaufmann, President -
702 Southwest 8th St. 7720 Philips Hwy

Bentonville, Arkansas 72716 Jacksonville, FL 32256




